

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

TOWN OF HOULTON-LISBON FALLS TRUST AND BANKING CO.

Chapter 497.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and twenty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled, "An Act to supply the people of Houlton with pure water

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of said chapter is hereby amended by striking Sec. 2, ch. 227, Special Laws of out the word "fifty," in the third line of said section and substituting therefor the words 'one hundred,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows :

Said corporation may acquire and hold real and May hold real 'SECT. 2. personal estate, necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in amount one hundred thousand dollars; may sell and convey the same; may issue certificates of stock to an amount not exceeding the amount of its capital stock actually paid in; and may issue and sell bonds to an -issue bonds. amount not exceeding one half of its capital stock, so paid in to aid in the construction of works.'

Approved March 5, 1889.

Chapter 498.

Au Act to incorporate the Lisbon Falls Trust and Banking Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edward Plummer, S. E. Smullen, A. T. Bibber, Corporators. H. Ginsburg, H. M. Sylvester, F. O. Purington, their asso- Corporate ciates and successors, are made a corporation by the name of name. the Lisbon Falls Trust and Banking Company.

The capital stock of said corporation shall be Capital stock. SECT. 2. fifty thousand dollars, and may be increased from time to time by vote of a majority of its shareholders to two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said corporation shall not -shall not comcommence business until the sum of fifty thousand dollars shall have been paid in, in cash, and no certificate of stock shall be issued until the par value of the same has been fully Said corporation may hold real estate for its own use, -may hold real estate. paid. and also hold by grant, assignment, transfer, devise or

1880, amended.

mence busines: until \$50,000 has been paid in.

Снар. 497